
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 15th December, 2021

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: Assembly Hall - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member

Councillor

Substitute

Councillor
Councillor Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor D'Albuquerque
Councillor Dowd
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor Bradshaw
Councillor Page
Councillor Riley
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Spencer
Councillor Lewis
Councillor Sonya Kelly
Councillor Evans
Councillor Prendergast

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

See overleaf for COVID Guidance and the 
requirements in relation to Public Attendance.
If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

COVID GUIDANCE IN RELATION TO PUBLIC ATTENDANCE

In light of ongoing Covid-19 social distancing restrictions, there is limited 

capacity for members of the press and public to be present in the meeting 

room indicated on the front page of the agenda at any one time.  We 

would ask parties remain in the meeting room solely for the duration of 

consideration of the Committee report(s) to which their interests relate.

We therefore request that if you wish to attend the Committee to please 

register in advance of the meeting via email to 

ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk  by no later than 12:00 (noon) on the day of 
the meeting.
 

Please include in your email –

 Your name;


[...]
sk Management (Pages 23 - 
58)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

Also to receive a presentation by Deborah  Butcher, 
Executive Director – Adult Social Care and Health on two 
Adult Social Care risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register. 



4

7.  Risk and Audit Service Performance (Pages 59 - 
102)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

8.  The Follow up of Audit Agreed Actions (Pages 103 - 
110)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

9.  Annual Fraud Report (Pages 111 - 
124)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

10.  Exclusion of Press and Public
The following report is not Exempt / Confidential but includes 
appendices which contain exempt information as defined in 
Paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A under Section 
100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972. Namely:

 Item 11 – Appendices 2 and 3

Members are therefore requested to consider whether or not 
they wish to discuss any matters referred to in the exempt 
appendices and accordingly, consider passing the following 
resolution:

That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 
1972, the press and public be excluded from the meeting for 
any items of business which might involve the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act. The Public Interest Test 
has been applied and favours exclusion of the information 
from the Press and Public.

11.  Review of Risk Based Verification for Housing Benefit 
and Local Council Tax Reduction claims

(Pages 125 - 
154)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

7

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT SOUTHPORT TOWN HALL
ON 15 SEPTEMBER 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillors D'Albuquerque, McGinnity, Pugh, 
John Sayers, Shaw, Sir Ron Watson and Spencer

12. WELCOME AND INTRODUCTION AND CHANGE OF AGENDA 
ORDER 

Councillor Robinson, Chair welcomed everyone to the meeting and 
Members and Officers introduced themselves.

The Chair advised of a change of agenda order to enable a member of 
staff to leave the meeting promptly, indicating that Item No. 7 - Corporate 
Risk Management would be considered as the first substantive item on the 
Agenda, prior to Item 4 – Statement of Accounts 2020/2021.

13. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowd, John Joseph 
Kelly and Roche.

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

15. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 23 JUNE 2021 

RESOLVED:  

That the minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

16. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been reviewed and updated.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.  He indicated that two new risks had been added or 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

8

escalated from the Service Risk Registers to the Corporate Risk Register, 
namely:

 Climate Change – Strategic Risk; and
 Inability to deliver the requirements and commitments for the 

Growth Programme.

No risks had been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Service Risk Register or deleted from the Corporate Risk Register.

Mr Eden indicated that as highlighted in June, although there had been 
substantial work undertaken over the past six years to embed risk 
management across the Council, there was a gap in delivering key 
aspects of the Corporate Risk Management Handbook such as the regular 
updating of Service Risk Registers and updating the Corporate Risk 
Register and key actions had been set out to address these findings and 
progress was being monitored.

Mr Eden reminded the Committee that at the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 18 December 2019, it had been agreed that for future 
meetings, a short presentation would be made by a risk owner on one of 
the risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register. In this respect, it had been 
agreed at last meeting that the Committee would receive a presentation on 
the risks associated with Children’s Social Care. 

Accordingly, Ms Laura Knights, Head of Children’s Social Care was 
present at the meeting and briefed the Committee on the following risks 
associated with Children’s Social Care, the measures in place to mitigate 
those risks and answered questions thereon:

 Failure to manage increasing demand for services.
 Failure to plan within annual budget for increased placement costs 

for Children's Social Care. 
 The impact of regulatory framework and outcome of Joint Target 

Area Inspection. 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 
of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted; and

(2) Ms Knights be thanked for her informative presentation on the 
risks associated with Children’s Social Care and the measures in 
place to mitigate those risks.

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

9

17. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the draft unaudited 
Statement of Accounts 2020/2021.

Mr Paul Reilly, Service Manager Finance, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

Mr Hassan Rohimun, External Auditor (Ernst and Young) provided 
Members with an update on the current status 
[...]
 report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which detailed the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
14 June 2021 to 7 September 2021.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 14 June 2021 to 7 
September 2021 be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in managing the 
Council’s key risks be noted.

25. TREASURY MANAGEMENT OUTTURN 2020/21 AND POSITION 
TO 31 JULY 2021 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services, which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management activities undertaken during 2020/21 financial 
year and also provided an update to 31st July 2021. 

The report indicated that Audit and Governance Committee received this 
outturn report to allow monitoring against the Treasury Management Policy 
and Strategy and Prudential Indicators approved by Cabinet and Council.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
SEPTEMBER, 2021

14

Mr Paul Reilly, Service Manager Finance, presented the report and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:  That

(1) the Treasury Management position to 31st March 2021 and the 
update to 31st July 2021, be noted; and

(2) the effects of decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the 
Council’s treasury management activities be noted.

26. PRESENTATION ON BOOTLE STRAND AND SURROUNDING 
AREA 

Further to Minute no.11 of 23 June 2021, the Committee received a 
presentation by Mr Stephen Watson - Executive Director Place, in 
response to Councillor Sir Ron Watson’s report on Bootle Strand an
[...]
e to adequately maximise the benefits of digital growth.

No risks have been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the Service Risk 
Registers or deleted from the Corporate Risk Register. 

The risks have been re-scored in accordance with the revised assessment guidance 
included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which was approved by the 
Committee in December 2020. 

There is no planned update of the Corporate Risk Management handbook in December 
2021 as we are awaiting the outcome of definition of the Council’s Risk Appetite before 
carrying out a review, which is due to take place in January 2021.

As highlighted in September 2021 although there has been substantial work undertaken 
over the past six years to embed risk management across the Council there is a gap in 
delivering key aspects of the Corporate Risk Management Handbook such as the regular 
updating of the Corporate Risk Register as well as the Service Risk Registers. Tentative 
improvement noted on the updating of the Service Risk Registers this quarter. Key 
actions have been set out to address these findings and progress is being monitored. 

A presentation on one of the risks within the Corporate Risk Register will be provided to 
Page 23

Agenda Item 6



Members at December meeting.

Recommendation:

Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, noting the nature of the major risks facing 
the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. However, the Council benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact 
and likelihood (and so the cost) of risk.

(B) Capital Costs - There are no
[...]
ion policy agreed and implemented
 Establish celebrating success through case studies and staff acknowledgement
 Review flexible and weekend working 
 Apprenticeship scheme expansion
 Develop clear succession pathways across the service
 Establish robust performance management strategy 
 Work collaboratively with ADASS and its membership to identify long term solutions
 Investigate creative options of utilising skilled but unqualified personnel / extending apprenticeship scheme for creating 

'homegrown' talent

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 6



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 15 
December 2021

Subject: Risk and Audit Service Performance

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:

This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 8 September 2021 to 7 December 2021.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans and the activity 
undertaken for the period 8 September 2021 to 7 December 2021. 

(2) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, Assurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Failure to provide an update on the progress, in particular, of the Internal Audit Service 
would be a breach of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising fro
[...]
re in place in line with the Corporate Risk Management Handbook. 

9.6 Progress has been made in embedding business continuity with a focus this year of reviewing the existing BC plans clear 
road map for the completion of the outstanding business continuity plans shortly and a focus over the remainder of the 
financial year at testing and exercising the BC plans.  

P
age 101

A
genda Item

 7



Page 38 of 38

9.7 There are clear implementation plans in place across each of the service areas to deliver improvements which will result in 
improved services as well as an integrated risk and audit approach.

P
age 102

A
genda Item

 7



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 15 
December 2021

Subject: The Follow up of Audit Agreed Actions

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
 In accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards, the Chief Internal Auditor must 
“establish and maintain a system to monitor the disposition of results communicated to 
management; and a follow-up process to monitor and ensure that management actions have 
been effectively implemented or that senior management has accepted the risk of not taking 
action”. 

For Sefton Council the follow up of agreed audit action plans includes the monitoring of 
progress of audit agreed actions through internal audit and periodically reporting progress to 
the Audit and Governance Committee. 

This report summarises the current implementation position and arrangements for monitoring 
and reporting internal audit recommendations.

There has been considerable progress in the implementing of audit agreed actions which 
will improve the Council’s internal control framework. Covid-19 has had an impact on the 
delivery of actions however 

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN” 

 

15 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE 
ON  15 DECEMBER 2021 

 
 
PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)  

 Councillors D'Albuquerque, McGinnity, 
John Joseph Kelly, Pugh, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson 

 
ALSO PRESENT: Mr H. Rohimun, External Auditor – Ernst and Young 

(EY)  

 
27. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Dowd, Sonya Kelly, 
Murphy, Page, Roche and John Sayers. 

 
28. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received. 

 
29. MINUTES  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 15 September 2021 be confirmed 
as a correct record. 

 
30. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/2021  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the final audited 

2020/2021 Statement of Accounts, including the Annual Governance 
Statement, for consideration and approval.  In addition, the proposed 
“Letter of Representation” letter from Sefton to Ernst & Young LLP (EY) 

was attached for approval. 
 

The report indicated that the deadline for publication had been 30 
September 2021. However, the regulations allowed for a delay in 
publication where the audit had not yet been completed. The report 

explained that there had been a delay in completing the audit for 
2020/2021, but as the audit was now largely complete, the Statement of 

Accounts was presented for approval. 
 
The Statement of Accounts 2020/201 provided information about the 

Authority’s finances in respect of the cost of the Authority’s services and 
what the Authority’s assets and liabilities were at the end of the year. 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

16 

The report provided details of the Comprehensive Income and Expenditure 
Statement; the Movement in Reserves Statement, the Balance Sheet; 

Cash Flow Statement; Notes to the Financial Statements – Expenditure 
and Funding Analysis; Other Notes to the Financial Statements; the 
Collection Fund; Group Accounts; the Annual Governance Statement and 

the Report of the Independent External Auditors (Ernst and Young (EY) 
LLP. 

 
The EY audit had focused on the following areas with no significant issues 
having been found: 

 

 Misstatements due to fraud or error (Fraud Risk). 

 Risk of fraud in revenue and expenditure recognition (Fraud Risk). 

 Valuation of pension fund assets and liabilities in the Local 

Government Pension Scheme (Significant Risk). 

 Valuation of land and buildings (Significant Risk). 

 New Central Government Grants and other Covid-19 funding 

streams (Significant Risk). 

 Investments and Subsidiaries (Inherent Risk). 

 Going Concern (Inherent Risk). 
 

The EY report indicated that the areas of the audit still to be completed 
were: 
 

 Valuation of land and buildings; 

 completion of our internal consultation process on our audit 

assessment and review of the Council's proposed going concern 
disclosures; 

 •final quality review procedures by the engagement partner and 

quality reviewer; 

 review of the final version of the financial statements; 

 completion of subsequent events review; and 

 receipt of the signed management representation letter and 

accounts. 
 

The report indicated that an update report detailing any changes made to 
the Statement of Accounts from that presented to this Committee, would 
be presented to Audit and Governance Committee scheduled to take place 

on 16 March 2022. 
 

The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
advised the Committee of the intention to seek approval from Council to 
procure external audit services through the Public Sector Audit 

Appointments body and that this would be presented at Budget Council for 
decision. 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services, 
and a representative from Ernst and Young, presented the report and 

answered questions thereon. 
 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

17 

A Member requested that subject to any amendments being made to the 
Letter of Representation following completion of the outstanding audit 

areas, then a copy of the amended letter be shared with Members.  The 
Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
indicated that any changes to the letter following completion of the audit 

would be shared with Audit and Governance Committee members prior to 
it being signed by himself and the Chair. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the Ernst & Young LLP Audit Planning Report for 2020/2021 be 
noted; 

 
(2) the 2020/2021 Statement of Accounts be approved subject to the 

final completion of the audit; 

 
(3) approval be given for the Chair to have delegated authority to 

approve the final Statement of Accounts following completion of the 
audit, should any changes be required to the current version 
approved by this Committee;  

 
(4) the intention to bring an update report to this Committee in March 

which will detail any changes made be noted; 

 
(5) the Annual Governance Statement (provided in Section 11 of the 

Statement of Accounts) be approved; 
 

(6) the comments of Ernst & Young LLP be noted; 

 
(7) the Letter of Representation be approved subject to completion of 

the audit, and the Chair and the Executive Director of Corporate 
Resources and Customer Services be authorised to sign it on the 
Council’s behalf; 

 
(8) delegated authority be granted for the Chair and the Executive 

Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services to sign on 
the Council’s behalf a revised Letter of Representation should the 
approved version need to be updated following the completion of 

the audit; and 
 

(9) the intention to seek approval from Council to procure external audit 
services through the Public Sector Audit Appointments body be 
noted. 

 
 
31. TREASURY MANAGEMENT POSITION TO SEPTEMBER 2021  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided a review of 
the Treasury Management Activities undertaken to 30 September 2021.  

This was the second report of the ongoing quarterly monitoring reports 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

18 

provided to the Audit and Governance Committee whose role it was to 
carry out scrutiny of treasury management policies and practices. 

 
The Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer Services 
presented the report and answered questions thereon. 

 
RESOLVED: That 

 
(1) the Treasury Management update to 30 September 2021 be 

noted; and  

 
(2) the effects of the decisions taken in pursuit of the Treasury 

Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the 
Council’s management activities be noted. 

 
32. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the updated Corporate 

Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been reviewed and updated. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that three new 
risks had been added or escalated from the Service Risk Registers to the 

Corporate Risk Register, namely: 
 

 Financial sustainability beyond 2021/2022 (Housing Development 

Company) 

 ASC Workforce – recruitment, availability of suitably qualified staff 

and retention of current workforce; and 

 failure to adequately maximise the benefits of digital growth. 

 
No risks had been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the 

Service Risk Registers or deleted from the Corporate Risk Register.  
 
The risks had been re-scored in accordance with the revised assessment 

guidance included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which 
was approved by the Committee in December 2020.  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that there was no planned update of 
the Corporate Risk Management handbook in December 2021 as the 

Council was awaiting the outcome of definition of the Council’s Risk 
Appetite before carrying out a review, due to take place in January 2022. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor indicated that as highlighted in September 2021, 
although there had been substantial work undertaken over the past six 

years to embed risk management across the Council, there was a gap in 
delivering key aspects of the Corporate Risk Management Handbook such 
as the regular updating of Service Risk Registers and updating the 

Corporate Risk Register and key actions had been set out to address 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

19 

these findings and progress was being monitored with an improvement 
being experienced in this cycle. 

 
Referring to the Corporate Risk Register at page 35 of the agenda, a 
member raised a question with regard to the financial implications in 

respect of the Housing Development Company beyond 2021/22. 
 

It was suggested that the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services be requested to provide a presentation to the next 
meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on the information and 

assurances provided to Cabinet in respect of the company and how Audit 
and Governance Committee can discharge its duty of risk assessing the 

Housing Development Company whilst respecting commercial 
confidentiality. 
 

Other matters were raised in relation to: 
 

(i) the current level of the MTFP (Medium Term Financial Plan) – The 
Chief Internal Auditor indicated that he would check and report 
back; 

 
(ii) the risk of failure to adequately invest in the Highway network and 

associated assets.  The Chief Legal and Democratic and Monitoring 
Officer indicated that he would speak to the Head of Highways and 
Public Protection about action being taken; and 

  

(iii) lack of census information - The Chief Internal Auditor said he 
would check and report back. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor reminded the Committee that at the Audit and 

Governance Committee held on 18 December 2019, it had been agreed 
that for future meetings, a short presentation would be made by a risk 
owner on one of the risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register. In this 

respect, Ms Deborah Butcher, Executive Director - Adult Social Care and 
Health, had been invited to the meeting to provide a presentation on the 

risks associated with Adult Social Care.  
 
Accordingly, Ms Butcher briefed the Committee on the following risks 

associated with Adult Social Care, the measures in place to mitigate those 
risks and answered questions thereon: 

 

 Market failure of social care provision across children and adult 
services 

 Recruitment availability of suitably qualified staff 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 

of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted; 

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

20 

(2) the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Service be requested to provide a presentation to the next meeting 

of the Audit and Governance Committee on the information and 
assurances provided to Cabinet in respect of the company and 
how Audit and Governance Committee can discharge its duty of 

risk assessing the Housing Development Company whilst 
respecting commercial confidentiality; and 

 
(3) Ms Butcher be thanked for her informative presentation on the 

risks associated with Adult Social Care and the measures in place 

to mitigate those risks. 
 

 
33. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE  

 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which detailed the 

performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
8 September 2021 to 7 December 2021. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered questions 
thereon. 
 

RESOLVED: That 
 

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 8 September to 7 December 
2021; and 
 

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 

Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in managing the 
Council’s key risks be noted. 

 

 
34. THE FOLLOW UP OF AUDIT AGREED ACTIONS  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of Corporate 

Resources and Customer Services which provided a follow-up of Audit 
agreed actions. 

 

The report indicated that in accordance with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards, the Chief Internal Auditor must establish and maintain a system to 

monitor the disposition of results communicated to management; and a 
follow-up process to monitor and ensure that management actions had been 

effectively implemented or that senior management had accepted the risk of 

not taking action.  
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and indicated that for Sefton 
Council the follow up of agreed audit action plans included the monitoring of 

progress of audit agreed actions through internal audit and periodically 

reporting progress to the Audit and Governance Committee.  



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

21 

 
This report summarised the current implementation position and 

arrangements for monitoring and reporting internal audit recommendations. 

 
The Chief Internal Auditor stated that there had been considerable 
progress in the implementing of audit agreed actions which would improve 

the Council’s internal control framework. Covid-19 had had an impact on 
the delivery of actions however there were pockets where progress had 

been limited, for example Adult Social Care debt, where progress had 
been slower than expected although management had agreed to 
implement the outstanding internal audit actions. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
The progress in respect of Audit agreed actions outlined in the report be 
noted. 

 
 
35. ANNUAL FRAUD REPORT  

 
The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 

Corporate Resources and Customer Service on the effectiveness of 
Sefton Council’s (‘the Council’) arrangements in countering fraud, bribery 

and corruption and presenting the work carried out during the past 
financial year to minimise the risk of fraud. 
 

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which provided an update 
on counter fraud activities during the period 1 April 2020 to 31 March 

2021; demonstrated how the Council was dealing with some of the fraud 
risks it was subjected to; and outlined how resources available had been 
used to tackle fraud and emerging priorities going forward. 

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the report be noted. 
 
36. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 

RESOLVED: 
 
That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press 

and public be excluded from the meeting for the following item of business 
on the grounds that it would involve the likely disclosure of exempt 

information as defined in Paragraphs 3 and 7A of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Act.  The Public Interest Test has been applied and favoured 
exclusion of the information from the press and public. 

 
 
37. REVIEW OF RISK BASED VERIFICATION FOR HOUSING 

BENEFIT AND LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION CLAIMS  

 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

22 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided  details of a 

review of the Council’s Risk Based Verification policy for Housing Benefit 
(HB) and Council Tax Reduction (CTR) and recommended changes to the 
approach with effect from 1st April 2022. 

 
RESOLVED: That  

 
(1) approval be given for ending the use of Risk Based Verification 

in the administration of HB, CTR claims and reported changes 

in circumstances received, after 31st March 2022, and 
 

(2) changes to verification of evidence to support HB and CTR 
claims received after 31st March 2022 be approved. 
 

 

 
 
38. RE-ADMITTANCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 

 
That the press and public be re-admitted to the meeting. 
 
39. AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE MEMBER TRAINING 

AND DEVELOPMENT  

 
The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) provided a verbal update on Audit and 
Governance Committee Member training and development. 

 
He reminded Members that the Audit and Governance Committee Annual 

Report had been considered at the last meeting on 17 September 2021 
and that this report had included a Work Programme for the Committee.  
This Work Programme included a Review Audit and Corporate Governance 

Committee training requirements; in which respect it was planned for a report 

to be submitted for consideration by the Audit and Governance Committee in 
March 2022. 

 
The report would include suggestions for an Audit and Governance Member 

Training Programme, which would be based on CIPFA guidance on what 

skills Audit and Governance Committee members should have.  He stressed 
the importance of Members ‘buying into the training’ by helping to identify 

their own training needs. It was proposed that the sessions would take place 

prior to each Audit and Governance Committee meeting and would last up to 
one hour. 

 
The CIA also indicated that development of a library of information for 

Audit and Governance Committee members to access was currently being 
undertaken comprising CIPFA information pamphlets and slides from 
previous and future training sessions. 

 
RESOLVED: 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 15TH 
DECEMBER, 2021 
 

23 

 
That the update on proposals for Audit and Governance Member 

Development be noted. 
 
 

 


